(d) Primarily represents the reclassification adjustment for recognition of prior period amounts related to postretirement benefit plans of $165 million.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION
Operating Data
Unaudited

March 27, December 31,
2011 2010

Backlog
(In millions)

Aeronautics 31,300$   27,500$
Electronic Systems 22,600   23,400
Information Systems & Global Solutions 9,100   9,700
Space Systems 17,000   17,800
  Total 80,000$   78,400$

THREE MONTHS ENDED

Ai ft D li i M h 27 2011 M h 28 2010

H

Aircraft Deliveries March 27, 2011 March 28, 2010

F-16 5   6
F-22 2   4
C-130J 6   3

H

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings

As Reported and Adjusted to Reflect the Change in Revenue Recognition Methedology (a)

Unaudited
(In millions, except per share data and percentages)

 As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a) As Reported Adjustment Adjusted  (a) As Reported Adjustment Adjusted  (a)

Net sales 45,803$   (46)$   45,757$   43,995$   (35)$   43,960$   41,372$   (28)$   41,344$

Cost of sales 41,967   38   42,005   39,803   29   39,832   36,798   31   36,829

Gross profit 3,836   (84)   3,752   4,192   (64)   4,128   4,574   (59)   4,515

Other income, net 261   -   261   223   (3)   220   475   -   475

Operating profit 4,097   (84)   4,013   4,415   (67)   4,348   5,049   (59)   4,990

Interest expense 345   -   345   308   -   308   332   -   332

Other non-operating income (expense), net 74   -   74   123   -   123   (91)   -   (91)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 3,826   (84)   3,742   4,230   (67)   4,163   4,626   (59)   4,567

Income tax expense 1,181   (30)   1,151   1,231   (23)   1,208   1,459   (21)   1,438

Earnings from continuing operations 2,645   (54)   2,591   2,999   (44)   2,955   3,167   (38)   3,129

Year Ended December 31, 2010 Year Ended December 31, 2009 Year Ended December 31, 2008

Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations 281   6   287   25   (7)   18   50   6   56

Net earnings 2,926$   (48)$   2,878$   3,024$   (51)$   2,973$   3,217$   (32)$   3,185$

   Effective tax rate 30.9% 30.8% 29.1% 29.0% 31.5% 31.5%

Earnings per common share
   Basic

Continuing operations 7.26$   (0.15)$   7.11$   7.79$   (0.11)$   7.68$   7.92$   (0.09)$   7.83$
Discontinued operations 0.77   0.02   0.79   0.07   (0.02)   0.05   0.13   0.01   0.14

   Total 8.03$   (0.13)$   7.90$   7.86$   (0.13)$   7.73$   8.05$   (0.08)$   7.97$

   Diluted
Continuing operations 7.18$   (0.15)$   7.03$   7.71$   (0.11)$   7.60$   7.74$   (0.10)$   7.64$
Discontinued operations 0.76   0.02   0.78   0.07   (0.03)   0.04   0.12   0.02   0.14

   Total 7.94$   (0.13)$   7.81$   7.78$   (0.14)$   7.64$   7.86$   (0.08)$   7.78$

(a)  As previously disclosed, the Corporation changed its methodology for recognizing net sales for service contracts with the U.S. Government effective Jan. 1, 2011. The Corporation now recognizes sales on those contracts using the
   preferable percentage-of-completion (POC) method consistent with its accounting for product sales and others in the industry. All prior periods presented have been adjusted for this immaterial change.

I

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings

As Reported and Adjusted to Reflect the Change in Revenue Recognition Methedology (a)

Unaudited
(In millions, except per share data and percentages)

 As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a)
As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a)

As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a)
As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a)

Net sales 10,339$   (2)$   10,337$   11,295$   (15)$   11,280$   11,375$   (9)$   11,366$   12,794$   (20)$   12,774$

Cost of sales 9,424   17   9,441   10,249   (11)   10,238   10,577   7   10,584   11,717   25   11,742

Gross profit 915   (19)   896   1,046   (4)   1,042   798   (16)   782   1,077   (45)   1,032

Other income, net 44   (2)   42   75   (2)   73   91   (3)   88   51   7   58

Operating profit 959   (21)   938   1,121   (6)   1,115   889   (19)   870   1,128   (38)   1,090

Interest expense 87   -   87   86   -   86   85   -   85   87   -   87

Other non-operating income (expense), net 28   -   28   (19)   -   (19)   37   -   37   28   -   28

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 900   (21)   879   1,016   (6)   1,010   841   (19)   822   1,069   (38)   1,031

Income tax expense 367   (7)   360   298   (2)   296   276   (7)   269   240   (14)   226

Earnings from continuing operations 533   (14)   519   718   (4)   714   565   (12)   553   829   (24)   805

Earnings from discontinued operations 14   -   14   107   3   110   6   1   7   154   2   156

Net earnings 547$   (14)$   533$   825$   (1)$   824$   571$   (11)$   560$   983$   (22)$   961$

   Effective tax rate 40.8% 41.0% 29.3% 29.3% 32.8% 32.7% 22.5% 21.9%

Quarter Ended March 28, 2010 Quarter Ended June 27, 2010 Quarter Ended September 26, 2010 Quarter Ended December 31, 2010

Earnings per common share
   Basic

Continuing operations 1.43$   (0.03)$   1.40$   1.95$   (0.01)$   1.94$   1.57$   (0.03)$   1.54$   2.33$   (0.07)$   2.26$
Discontinued operations 0.03   -   0.03   0.30   -   0.30   0.02   -   0.02   0.43   0.01   0.44

   Total 1.46$   (0.03)$   1.43$   2.25$   (0.01)$   2.24$   1.59$   (0.03)$   1.56$   2.76$   (0.06)$   2.70$

   Diluted
Continuing operations 1.42$   (0.04)$   1.38$   1.93$   (0.01)$   1.92$   1.55$   (0.03)$   1.52$   2.30$   (0.06)$   2.24$
Discontinued operations 0.03   -   0.03   0.29   0.01   0.30   0.02   -   0.02   0.43   -   0.43

   Total 1.45$   (0.04)$   1.41$   2.22$   -$   2.22$   1.57$   (0.03)$   1.54$   2.73$   (0.06)$   2.67$

(a)  As previously disclosed, the Corporation changed its methodology for recognizing net sales for service contracts with the U.S. Government effective Jan. 1, 2011. The Corporation now recognizes sales on those contracts using the
   preferable percentage-of-completion (POC) method consistent with its accounting for product sales and others in the industry. All prior periods presented have been adjusted for this immaterial change.

J

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION
Net Sales, Operating Profit and Margins

As Reported and Adjusted to Reflect the Change in Revenue Recognition Methedology (a)

Unaudited
(In millions, except percentages)

 As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a)
As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a)

As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a)

Net sales:

   Aeronautics 13,235$   4$   13,239$   12,201$   2$   12,203$   11,473$   (4)$   11,469$
   Electronic Systems 14,363   (8)   14,355   13,532   (24)   13,508   12,803   (9)   12,794
   Information Systems & Global Solutions 9,959   (38)   9,921   9,608   (9)   9,599   9,069   (12)   9,057
   Space Systems 8,246   (4)   8,242   8,654   (4)   8,650   8,027   (3)   8,024

   Total net sales 45,803$   (46)$   45,757$   43,995$   (35)$   43,960$   41,372$   (28)$   41,344$

Operating profit:

   Aeronautics 1,502$   4$   1,506$   1,577$   2$   1,579$   1,433$   (4)$   1,429$
   Electronic Systems 1,712   (8)   1,704   1,660   (43)   1,617   1,583   (9)   1,574
   Information Systems & Global Solutions 890   (76)   814   895   (21)   874   919   (43)   876
   Space Systems 972   (4)   968   972   (5)   967   953   (3)   950

   Segment operating profit 5,076   (84)   4,992   5,104   (67)   5,037   4,888   (59)   4,829

   Unallocated corporate income (expense), net (979)   -   (979)   (689)   -   (689)   161   -   161

   Total operating profit 4,097$   (84)$   4,013$   4,415$   (67)$   4,348$   5,049$   (59)$   4,990$

Year Ended December 31, 2010 Year Ended December 31, 2009 Year Ended December 31, 2008

Margins:

   Aeronautics 11.3   % 0.1   % 11.4   % 12.9   % -   % 12.9   % 12.5   % -   % 12.5   %
   Electronic Systems 11.9   -   11.9   12.3   (0.3)   12.0   12.4   (0.1)   12.3
   Information Systems & Global Solutions 8.9   (0.7)   8.2   9.3   (0.2)   9.1   10.1   (0.4)   9.7
   Space Systems 11.8   (0.1)   11.7   11.2   -   11.2   11.9   (0.1)   11.8

   Total operating segments 11.1   (0.2)   10.9   11.6   (0.1)   11.5   11.8   (0.1)   11.7

   Total consolidated 8.9   % (0.1)   % 8.8   % 10.0   % (0.1)   % 9.9   % 12.2   % (0.1)   % 12.1   %

(a)  As previously disclosed, the Corporation changed its methodology for recognizing net sales for service contracts with the U.S. Government effective Jan. 1, 2011. The Corporation now recognizes
   sales on those contracts using the preferable percentage-of-completion (POC) method consistent with its accounting for product sales and others in the industry. All prior periods presented have been
   adjusted for this immaterial change.

K

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION
Net Sales, Operating Profit and Margins

As Reported and Adjusted to Reflect the Change in Revenue Recognition Methedology (a)

Unaudited
(In millions, except percentages)

 As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a) As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a) As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a) As Reported Adjustment Adjusted (a)

Net sales:

   Aeronautics 2,933$   7$   2,940$   3,146$   (3)$   3,143$   3,300$   (6)$   3,294$   3,856$   6$   3,862$
   Electronic Systems 3,276   (26)   3,250   3,528   6   3,534   3,583   (4)   3,579   3,976   16   3,992
   Information Systems & Global Solutions 2,212   22   2,234   2,541   (19)   2,522   2,524   1   2,525   2,682   (42)   2,640
   Space Systems 1,918   (5)   1,913   2,080   1   2,081   1,968   -   1,968   2,280   -   2,280

   Total net sales 10,339$   (2)$   10,337$   11,295$   (15)$   11,280$   11,375$   (9)$   11,366$   12,794$   (20)$   12,774$

Operating profit:

   Aeronautics 324$   7$   331$   372$   (2)$   370$   396$   (7)$   389$   410$   6$   416$
   Electronic Systems 404   (25)   379   432   9   441   425   (4)   421   451   12   463
   Information Systems & Global Solutions 194   3   197   224   (14)   210   217   (9)   208   255   (56)   199
   Space Systems 213   (6)   207   245   1   246   235   1   236   279   -   279

   Segment operating profit 1,135   (21)   1,114   1,273   (6)   1,267   1,273   (19)   1,254   1,395   (38)   1,357

   Unallocated corporate expense, net (176)   -   (176)   (152)   -   (152)   (384)   -   (384)   (267)   -   (267)

   Total operating profit 959$   (21)$   938$   1,121$   (6)$   1,115$   889$   (19)$   870$   1,128$   (38)$   1,090$

Margins:

   Aeronautics 11.0   % 0.3   % 11.3   % 11.8   % -   % 11.8   % 12.0   % (0.2)   % 11.8   % 10.6   % 0.2   % 10.8   %
   Electronic Systems 12.3   (0.6)   11.7   12.2   0.3   12.5   11.9   (0.1)   11.8   11.3   0.3   11.6
   Information Systems & Global Solutions 8.8   -   8.8   8.8   (0.5)   8.3   8.6   (0.4)   8.2   9.5   (2.0)   7.5
   Space Systems 11.1   (0.3)   10.8   11.8   -   11.8   11.9   0.1   12.0   12.2   -   12.2

Quarter Ended March 28, 2010 Quarter Ended June 27, 2010 Quarter Ended September 26, 2010 Quarter Ended December 31, 2010

Space Syste s . (0.3) 0.8 .8 .8 .9 0. .0 . .

   Total operating segments 11.0   (0.2)   10.8   11.3   (0.1)   11.2   11.2   (0.2)   11.0   10.9   (0.3)   10.6

   Total consolidated 9.3   % (0.2)   % 9.1   % 9.9   % -   % 9.9   % 7.8   % (0.1)   % 7.7   % 8.8   % (0.3)   % 8.5   %

(a)  As previously disclosed, the Corporation changed its methodology for recognizing net sales for service contracts with the U.S. Government effective Jan. 1, 2011. The Corporation now recognizes sales on those contracts using the
   preferable percentage-of-completion (POC) method consistent with its accounting for product sales and others in the industry. All prior periods presented have been adjusted for this immaterial change.